Wisconsin law.
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Chapter SPS 305
APPENDIX

This appendix contains materials of an advisory nature and pemployeesA violation of any condition imposed by thiepart
vides additional information that is intended to help the readenentunder which the variance is granted sl&lconsidered a
understandhe requirements or processes delineated in this chaplation of the chapterAs indicated in chSPS 303the depart
ter. The paragraph numbers correspond to the sections, subseentwill review and make a determination arpetition within
tions, paragraphs, subdivisions and subparagraptie chapter 30 business days of receipt of informatialmcuments and fees
andtherefore, may not be consecutively numbered. requiredto complete the revievexcept for priority petitions. The

. i departmentvill process priority petitions for variance within 10
A305.003 (26) and (29) journeyman plumber-restricted andysinesgiays of receipt of the required informatialocuments
masterplumber-restricted. Sectid¥5.14 Stats., reads as fol gngfees. The fees for priority petitions for variance are double the

lows: _ _ amountsfor petitions processed within the standard processing
145.14 Plumbers license (restricted). (1) LmTA-  time of 30 business days.

TIONs. (&) Persons licensed as master plumbesrstficted), jour
neyman plumberséstricted) or egisteed learners shall belas  A305.12 Penalties Section101.02 (12) Stats., states that
sified by the department under sub. (2) and shalldstrictedto  [E]very day during which any person or corporation, or any-offi
the type of workfor which they have been classified and to theer, agent oremployee of a person or corporation, fails to observe
requirementsndicated in this section. and comply with any afer of the department or to perform any
(b) Persons licensed as journeyman plumbegst(icted) or duty specified under this subchapter shedinstitute a separate
registerediearners shall work under the supervision ahaster and distinct violation of the ater or of the equirements of this
plumber or a master plumber @stricted). A master plumber subchapterwhichever is applicable.

(restricted)may also work as a journeyman plumbestricted). Section101.02 (13 Stats. states thalif anv emplove
No jtour?feymankpludmb?r éstni:jted) }cl)trr:geglstigdhlearr}grl Sho?" themployeeov-vner(or gtr(lg)r persc;'n violates tgil;s sub)::haptli)!rfrzllilér
contractfor work, advertise or do anything which would lead o e °
: ; o . or refuses to perform any duty specified under this subchapter
ienrshtig gglsesviﬁcgti”;ao be qualified as a master plumkest(icted) within the time pescribed by the department, for which no penalty
. , . has been specifically pvided, or fails, neglectsr refuses to obey

(c) All persons licensed as master plumbeestficted), jouf — any jawful order given or made by the department, or any judg
neymarplumbers (estricted) or egisteed learners shall be sub menior decee made by any court in connection with this sub
jectto all laws and rules governing plumbers. If qualifipdl-  chapterfor each such violation, faileror efusal, such employer
sonsmay be licensed under any number of classifications un ployeepwner or other person shall forfeit ammy into the

sub.(2). Separate licenses shall be issuader sub. (2) (@) and giatetreasury a sum not less than $10 nor ertban $100 for each
(b), butlicenses issued under sub. (2) (b) may extend to any N offense.

ber of items under that paragraph.

(2) CuassiFicaTions. The classifications which the depart Section145.12 Stats., states:
mentshall use a& a sewer services classification and an “appli (1) Any person who engages an follows the business or
ancesequipmentnd devices” classification. Persons so classioccupationof, or advertises or holds himself or herself out as or
fied may engage in the following types of work: actstemporarily or otherwis@s a master plumbeas an aute

(a) Systems or services. Persons classified under this paf’@atic fire sprinkler contractor or as a business establishment
graph may install septic tanks for private sewage systems, nf2glding an automatic fie sprinkler-maintenance onlgistra-
install drain fields designed to serve such septic tanks, and niigp certificate without first having secaat the equired license or
install sewer service &m the septic tank or sewer extensionmfr certificate,or who otherwise violates anyguisions of this chap
mainsto the immediate inside orggosed inside foundation wall ter, shall be fined not less th&100 nor mae than $500 or impris
of the building. Such persons may also install water serviceg)edfor 30 days or both. Each day such violation continues shall
stormwateruse systems, andalaimed water systems if the -serbe a separate offense.
vicesor systems arto be located outside the foundation wall of  (2) Any person violating this chapter or failing to obey a-law
the building. ful order of the department, orjadgment or deee of a court in

(b) Appliances, equipment or devices. Under plaisagraph connectiorwith this chaptemay be imprisoned for not necthan
persondnstalling a watetreatment device, a water heatmrany 3 months or fined not merthan $500.
_otheritem in connection Wlth a water distribution sy_stem, includ (3) Any master plumber who shall employ an apfice on
ing a stormwater use oeclaimed water system, which does ngjlumbingrepresenting the appntice to be a journeyman, or who
requirea direct connection to a drain systenedimited tomaking  shall chaige for an appentice a journeymas'wageshall be pun
connectiondo existing installations. Thershall be no drilling, ishedby a fine of not merthan $25, or by imprisonment in the

tapping,or direct connection made to any waste or drain pipe ountyjail for not moe than 30 days. Each day of violation shall
serveitems installed under this section. Theximum length of pe 3 separate offense.

water piping permitted to be installed under this section shall be

the minimum equired to connect the item to the system. (4) Any person who violates anyder under $145.02 (3) (f)

or 145.20 (2) (for any rule or standat adopted under 445.13

A305.03 Petitions for \ariance. Under chSPS 303he depart Shallforfeit not less than $10 nor neothan $1,000 for each viela
mentconsiders and may grant a petition for variance upon recéigl”- Each violation of an aler under s145.02 (3) (flor 145.20

of a fee and completed petition for variance form, proviged (2) (f) or a rule or standat under s145.13constitutes a separate
equivalencyis established in theetition which meets the intent Offenseand each day of continued violation is a separate offense.
of the rule being petitioned. In granting a petition for variance the (5) (a) In lieu of any other penalty under this sectithe
departmentmay impose specific conditions to promote théepartmentmay diectly assess a forfeiteiby issuing an oler
protection of the health, safety and welfare of the public ocagainstany person who violates $45.06or 145.20 (6) The
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departmentmay not assessfarfeiture exceeding $2,000 for each3311, that the applicant is making those contributions or paying
violation. those taxes aquired.

(b) Thedepartment shall pmulgate rules specifying theopr (2m) If an applicant wishes to use a bond under sub. (2) (a)
cedues governing the assessment of forfegunder this subsec 1. of less than $25,000 to comply with sub. (2) (a)ahaicant
tion including the following: shall agreenot to perform any work on a dwelling for which the

1. The pocedue for issuing an ater for an alleged violation. estimatedcost of completion is gater than the amount difie

2. The amount o forfeitue that the department may asses80nd- The department shall indicate angstriction underthis
for an alleged violation, subject to the limit under.p@). subsectionon the certificate of financialesponsibility issued

3. The pocedue for contesting an der issuedor an alleged undersub. (3). . ) .
violation. (4) (a) A bond or insurance policgquired under sub. (2) may

. .. notbe canceled by the person insdiunder the bondr policy or
. 4. The poceque 'for contesting the assessment of a forfeltuﬁy,[he suety company or inser except on 30 days’ priavritten
or an alleged violation. . A .
) ) ) _ noticeservedon the department in person or b§ dlass mail ar
(c) The department shaémitall forfeitures paid under this it the cancellation is for nonpayment opriums to thénsurer,
subsectionto the seatary of administration for deposit in the 5, 19 days’ prior written notice served on the departmeypigin
schoolfund. sonor by 1st class mail. The person instiunder the bond or
(d) All forfeitures that a& not paid asequired under this sub policy shall file with the departmentof to the satisfaction dhe
sectionshall accrue intezst at the rate of 12 peent per year  departmentof a replacement bond oreplacement insurance
(e) The attorney general may bring an action in the name wfthin the 30—day notice period or 10—day notice periadich
the state to collect any forfeitarimposedpr interest accrued, everis applicable, and beferthe expiration of the bond policy.
underthis subsection if thiorfeiture or inteest has not been paid Thedepartment shall suspend withquior notice or hearing the
after the exhaustion of all administrative and judicialirews. certificate of financial esponsibility of a person who does not file
Section145.20 (6) Stats., states: satisfactoryproof of a eplacement bond oeplacement insur

anceas required by this subsection.
(%) EE.STR'CT'?E‘)SDN REV'EWERS\NDt 'TSPE.?TORS(F) Excep;]t ash (b) A bond under sub. (2) (a) 1. shall be executed im&nee
provided in par (b), a governmental unit employee who ha ; .
responsibilitiesrelated to any of thactivities under sub. (2) (a) Bt the state for the benefit of apgrson who sustains a loss as a

to (i) may not do any of the following in the county in which ﬂ{gsu!tof the person insed under the bond not compl_ying with an
employeds employed or in an adjacent county: applicableprovision ofthe one— and 2-.family dwelling code or

L . T any ordinance enacted under $01.65 (1) (a) except thathe
1. Conduct any activities for which certification isquired  54regatdiability of the suety to all persons may not exceed the
unders. 145.045 (1) except thathe employee maview and

! ; X : tof the bond.
verify soil tester eports as povided in sub. (2) (a). amountot the bon

2. Install, design maintain, repair, or sell a private ®wage 3/s-  A305.32, A305.323 and A305.325 Manufactled home
tem,componehdf a rivate ®wag g/stem drain feld designel to  manufacturers, Manufactured home dealers and Manufac
servea [rivate sswag g/stem or pipe fom a pivate ®wag /s- tured homesalespersonsSection101.9530f the statutes reads:
temto the imr_ne_diae insice d the e<_isting a proposal foundation 101.953 Warranty and disclosure. (1) A one-yearwritten
wall of the huilding served by the private swag g/stem. warranty is required for every new manufacat home soldor

(b) Paragraph (a) does not apply to activities performed by dBased to another by a manufacted home manufacter,
employeen poperty owned by the employee that is outside of thiganufacturechome dealer or manufaceathome salesperson in
governmentalnit for which the employee works. this state, and for every new manufaeaihome sold by any per

. . . . . sonwho induces aasident of the state to enter into the transaction
A305.31 Dwelling contractor financial responsibility certifi-  ,y nersonal solicitation in this state by mail or telephone solici
cation. Section101.654 (2)(2m) and(4) of the statutes reads: ation directed to theparticular consumer in this state. The war

(2) An applicant for a certificate of financiakesponsibility ranty shall contain all of the following:
shall provide to the satisfaction of the departmertgsiof all of (a) A statement that the manufaetdrhome meets thosen
the following: dardsprescribed by law or administrative rule of the department

(a) That the applicant has in foe one of the following: of administration or ofhedepartment of safety andgfessional

1. A bond endorsed by a sty company authorized to doservicesthat ae in effect at the time of the manufaetaf the
businessn this state of not less than $5,000, conditioned upon theanufacturechome.
applicant complying with all applicable pwisions of the one- (b) A statement that thenanufactued home is &e fom
and 2~ family dwelling code and anydinance enacted under s. defectsin material and workmanship and isasonably fit for
101.65(1) (a) humanhabitation if it eceives @asonable car and maintenance

2. A policy of general liability insurance issued by an iesur asdefined by rule of the department.
authorizedto do business in this state insuring the applicattién (c) 1. A statement that the manufaeihome manufacter
amountof at least $250,000 per occenice because of bodily gnd manufactued home dealer shall take cewtive action for
injury to or death of others or because of damage to thpety  gefectghatbecome evident within one yearfr the delivery date
of others. and as to which the manufactd home owner has given notice

(b) If the applicant isequired under s102.28 (2) (aYo have to the manufactuar or dealer notater than one year and 10 days
in force a policy of workes compensation insurance or if theafter thedelivery date and at the adahs set forth in the warranty;
applicantis self-insued in accodance with s102.28 (2) (b)that andthat the manufacted home manufacter and manufacted
the applicant has in fare a policy of workes compensation homedealer shall make the apppriate adjustments anepairs,
insuranceissued by an insar authorized to do business in thiswithin 30 days after notification of the defect, at the sitéhef
stateor is self-insued in accodance with s102.28 (2) (b) manufacturechome without chae to the manufactad home

(c) If the applicant isequired to make state unemploymenowner.If the manufactied home dealer makes the adjustment, the
insurancecontributions under chl08 or is required to pay fed manufacturedhome manufacter shall fully eimburse the
eral unemployment compensation taxes uritietJSC 330%o dealer.
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2. If a repair, replacement, substitution or alterationmsade
underthe warranty and it is discoved, befoe or after expiration
of the warranty period, a statement that tlepair, replacement,
substitutionor alteration has notestoredthe manufacted home
to the condition in which it was warranted except ®@sonable
wear and teay such failue shall be consided a violation of the
warranty and the manufactad home shall beastoed to the con

dition in which it was warranted to be at the time of the sale excepy,

for reasonable wear and teat no cost to the pahaser or the
purchaser'sassigneeotwithstanding that the additiona¢pair
mayoccur after the expiration of the warranty period.
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inspectorif the individual is, is employeu;, or is an independent
contractorof any of the following:

1. A manufactied home manufacter who was dectly
involvedin the sale of the particular manufaotar home.

2. A manufactied home salesperson who wdsectly
involvedin the sale of the particular manufaotar home.
3. An installer who was dictly involved irthe sale of the par
lar manufactued home.
(20 MANUFACTURED HOME INSALLERS. (a) License
required; exceptions; liability Except as otherwise @rided in
this paragraph, beginning on January 1, 2007, no person may act

(d) A statement that if during any period of time after notificags an installer in this state unless the person is a licensed installer

tion of a defect the manufaced home is uninhabitable, as
definedby rule of the department, that periofitime shall not be
consideredpart of the one-year warranty period.

(e) A list ofall parts and equipment not coeerby the war
ranty.

(2) Action by a lessee to enferthe lessegrights under this
subchaptershall not be gsunds for termination of theental
agreement.

(3) The warranty equiredunder this section shall apply to the
manufacturer of the manufacted home as well as to the
manufacturechome dealer who sells or leases the manufadtur
hometo the consumeand shallbe in addition to any other rights

or employs one or merlicensed installers to generally supervise
eachof thepersors installations of manufacted homes in this
state. This lequirrment does not apply to an individuaho
installs a manufactued home omis or her own pperty for his
or her personal use or to an individual who installs a manufac
tured home under the generslipervision of a licensed installer
A licensed installer is liable for all acts and omissioalsited to
the installation of each individual who performs arstallation
underthe licensed installés general supervision.
(b) License eligibility The department may issue an instaler
licenseonly to an individual to whom all of the following apply:
1. The individual is at least 18 years old.

and privileges that the consumer may have under any instrument 2. The individual files wittthe department a license applica
or law. The waiver of anyemedies under any law and the wajveition on a form pescribed by the department.

exclusionmadification or limitationof any warrantyexpess or
implied, including the implied warranty of marantability and
fitnessfor a particular purpose, is exgssly pohibited. Any such
waiveris void.

(4) The transfer of a manufaced home fsm one manufac

3. The individual completes, to the satisfaction of the depart
ment,an examinatiorappoved by the department that tests the
skills necessary to pperly install manufacted homesand
knowledgeof the laws applicable to manufaatdrhomenstalla
tion.

tured home owner to another during the effective period of the 4. The individual has not been fouresponsible in anjudi-

warranty does not terminate the warrantand subsequent
manufacturechome owners shall be entitled to the fuitection

cial or administrative forum for any violation of this sectuun-
ing the 2 years beferthe date on which the individusillicense

of the warranty for the duration of the warranty period as if thapplicationis submitted.

original manufactued homeowner had not transfeed the
manufacturechome.

A305.327Manufactured home installers. Sectionl01.960f the
statutegeads:

101.96 Manufactured home installation regulated. (1)
INSTALLATIONSTANDARDS. (a) Rimulgation ofstandads.
Thedepartment shall, by rule, establiststallation standats for
the safe installation of manufacted homes in this state. po-

5. The individual has not been fouresponsible in anjudi-
cial or administrative forum during the 2 years beftine date on
which the individuak license application is submitted for any
failure to performan installation of a manufacted home as
requiredunder contract or for defrauding any person wiggard
to the povision of installation services.

6. The individual meets the standarof financial esponsibil-
ity established by rule of the department.

(br) Examination waiverThe department shall, by rule,

mulgatingrules under this paragraph, the department shall-corestablisha procedue under which it may waive tiesxamination

sider the lecommendations of thmanufactued housing code
councilunder s101.933

(b) Enforcement of standds. The department shall, by rule,
establisha method for ensuring compliance with the rules- pr
mulgatedunder par(a). The department sha#tquire inspections
of manufactued home installations by &tparty inspectors

requiremenunder par(b) 3. for individuals that demonstrate suf
ficient experience installingmanufactued homes including
activeparticipation inthe installation of at least 10 manufaetdr
homesThis paragraph does not apply after June 1, 2007.

(c) License term and fee. Thepartment, by rule shall estab
lish the term of installers’ licenses and the conditions under which

licensedby the department. The department shall, by rule, estabe department mayevoke or suspend installers’ licenses. The

lish criteria for the licensug of 3d—party inspectors that include
a requirement that an individual may not serve as a-party

departmentshall establish annitial installer’s license fee and
licenserenewal fee by rule under 51.19
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